

No. 03-1202

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
ORGANIZATION INCOME PROTECTION PLAN,
PETITIONER

v.

DONALD JEBIAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor
ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Deputy Solicitor
ELLEN L. BEARD
Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	5
A. Although the courts of appeals have taken varied approaches to the standard of judicial review for “deemed denied” claims, there is not a clear and current split warranting this court’s review	6
B. The decision below is correct	12
C. The question presented is of limited and diminishing importance in light of regulatory changes	16
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Buttram v. Central States, S.E. & S.W. Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 76 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Colton v. Colton</i> , 127 U.S. 300 (1898)	14
<i>Daniel v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 263 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 826 (1988)	11
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Finley v. Hewlett-Packard Co. Employees Benefits Org. Income Protection Plan</i> , 379 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2004)	8, 19
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	3, 6, 7, 13
<i>Gilbertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 625 (10th Cir. 2003)	8, 12, 18
<i>Gritzer v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2002)	10, 11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>LaMantia v. Voluntary Plan Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	7
<i>McGarrah v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2000)	10, 19
<i>Nichols v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 406 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	13
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	7
<i>Seman v. FMC Corp. Ret. Plan for Hourly Employees</i> , 334 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Southern Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 993 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>University Hosp. v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
Statutes and regulations:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(a)	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(a)	1
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D)	13
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B)	2, 3, 6, 9, 19
29 U.S.C. 1133	7
29 U.S.C. 1133(1)	1
29 U.S.C. 1133(2)	1
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2560.503-1	16
Section 2560.503-1(e)(1)	2, 14

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 2560.503-1(e)(2)	2, 15
Section 2560.503-1(e)(3)	2, 14
Section 2560.503-1(f)(3)	17
Section 2560.503-1(f)(4)	18
Section 2560.503-1(h)(1)(i)	2, 15
Section 2560.503-1(h)(2) (2000)	2
Section 2560.503-1(h)(3)(ii)	18
Section 2560.503-1(h)(3)(iii)	18
Section 2560.503-1(h)(3)(v)	18
Section 2560.503-1(h)(4)	2, 15, 16, 18
Section 2560-503-1(i)(3)	18
Section 2560.503-1(i)(4)	18
Section 2560.503-1(l)	17
Section 2560.503-1(o)(2)	16
 Miscellaneous:	
39 Fed. Reg. 42,243 (1974)	15
42 Fed. Reg. 27,427 (1977)	15
65 Fed. Reg. (2000):	
p. 70,250	18
pp. 70,252-70,253	19
p. 70,257	19
p. 70,263	19
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	13, 14
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003)	14
3 Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1988)	14
